[Accept gift to the Fire Department.]

Resolution accepting a gift to the Fire Department from the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company Heritage Program of mask fit equipment and non-permeable emergency medical bags valued at \$15,938.

WHEREAS, The Fireman's Fund Insurance Company was founded in San Francisco in 1863 with a mission to give a portion of its profits to support firefighters, and established the Fireman's Fund Heritage Program to support the company's philanthropic mission to support firefighters for safer communities by funding equipment, tools, firefighter training, fire safety education and community emergency response programs; and,

WHEREAS, an agency that sells Fireman's Fund products can direct a gift to a local fire department through the Heritage Program; and,

WHEREAS, one local agency, AmWINS Brokerage of California, has selected the Fire Department to receive a gift through the Heritage Program of mask fit equipment and non-permeable emergency medical bags with a combined value of \$15,938; and,

WHEREAS, the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, through its Heritage program, wishes to provide the gift as designated by this agency; and,

WHEREAS, the Department will use the gift to acquire equipment that will test fire fighting SCBA, overhaul and particulate matter masks to ensure proper fit. The gift will also provide the Department with medical emergency bags made of non-permeable material to lessen the probability of transferring contaminants from patients to first emergency responders; and,

WHEREAS, these gifts will benefit the Fire Department and facilitate its safe and effective delivery of services to the public; and,

WHEREAS, at its Regular Meeting on October 23, 2008, the Fire Commission reviewed the proposed gift and recommended that the Board of Supervisors accept the gift, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to accept a gift of equipment and supplies valued at approximately \$15,938 from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company Heritage Program.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

081379

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution accepting a gift to the Fire Department from the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company Heritage Program of mask fit equipment and non-permeable emergency medical bags valued at \$15,938.

December 16, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Campos, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 081379

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 16, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

12/19/2008

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gayin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board